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Equity Research 

August 22, 2016 

Zhaojin Mining Industry 
  

1H16 beats; benefit from gold price rebound and cost control  

  Results Review      
 

Maintain BUY  

1H16 results beat 

Zhaojin Mining Industry announced 1H16 results: revenue was 
Rmb3,235mn, up 20.8% YoY; net profit was Rmb255mn, up 
13.1% YoY, or Rmb0.09 per share.  

2Q earnings ~16x 1Q due to higher gold prices (+6.4% QoQ), 
driven by hedging demand. Unit cost fell 4% YoY to 
Rmb130/t. Gross margin increased 2.1ppt to 43.55%. 
Self-produced gold output +8.8% YoY to 9.1t while total 
mine-produced gold output flat at 10.4t. Other expenses 
doubled to Rmb472mn. The Rmb272.5mn loss on commodity 
derivative contracts partially offset the benefit from gold price 
rebound, reducing EPS by Rmb0.09. Finance costs fell 35.8% 
YoY, mainly due to lower interest rates and debt restructures.    

Trends to watch 

Upbeat on gold price. Hong Kong’s gold exports to mainland 
China, an important indicator of domestic gold demand, have 
shown an upward trend in 2016 (Figure 6). And also China’s gold 
reserve +28% YTD in 2016 (Figure 7). Looking forward, gold as 
a diversifying investment bet could enjoy strong demand in 2H16 
amid global economic uncertainty.  

Earnings forecast 

Both production and cost control beat in 1H16 and we are upbeat 
on gold prices in the L-T. We raise our EPS forecast 44.71% 
from Rmb0.14 to Rmb0.20 for 2016, and by 42.97% 
from Rmb0.15 to Rmb0.22 for 2017. 

Valuation and recommendation 

The stock is trading at 1.8x 2017e P/B. We maintain our BUY 
rating, but raise our TP by 31.25% to HK$10.50, implying 
22.24% upside room from the current price.  

Risks 

Gold prices decline more than expected. 
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(Rmb mn) 2014A 2015A 2016E 2017E 

Revenue 5,606 5,887 6,546 6,777 

    (+/-) -11.6% 5.0% 11.2% 3.5% 

Net profit 455 308 580 641 

    (+/-) -38.0% -32.3% 88.3% 10.4% 

EPS 0.15 0.10 0.20 0.22 

BPS 2.92 3.62 3.74 3.87 

DPS 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.09 

CPS 0.36 0.51 0.66 0.83 

P/E 44.8 69.3 37.6 34.8 

P/B 2.4 2.0 2.0 1.9 

EV/EBITDA 14.5 17.2 14.5 13.1 

Dividend yield 0.7% 0.6% 1.1% 1.1% 

ROAA 1.8% 1.1% 1.8% 2.0% 

ROAE 5.3% 3.2% 5.3% 5.7% 
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Financial summary 
 
Financial statement  (Rmb mn) 2014A 2015A 2016E 2017E 

Income statement     

  Revenue 5,606 5,887 6,546 6,777 

  COGS -3,434 -3,656 -3,804 -4,140 

  Selling expenses 120 98 109 113 

  Administrative expenses 907 957 949 983 

  Other ops income (expense) -234 -461 -461 -250 

  Operating profit 1,172 1,077 1,585 1,654 

  Finance costs -514 -526 -625 -592 

  Other income (expense) 26 3 7 7 

  Profit before income tax 683 555 967 1,068 

  Income tax -176 -155 -242 -267 

  Minority interest 51 91 145 160 

  Net profit 455 308 580 641 

  EBITDA 1,863 1,855 2,512 2,822 

  Recurrent net income 455 308 580 641 

Balance sheet     

  Cash and bank balances 1,255 2,033 1,127 1,048 

  Trade and bill receivables 947 761 799 811 

  Inventories 3,172 3,439 3,458 3,764 

  Other current assets 469 299 299 299 

  Total current assets 5,843 6,533 5,684 5,922 

  Fixed assets and CIP 11,145 12,820 14,935 15,856 

  Intangible assets and others 9,411 11,702 11,366 10,983 

  Total non-current assets 20,557 24,521 26,301 26,839 

  Total assets 26,400 31,054 31,985 32,761 

  Short-term borrowings 4,716 8,025 8,025 8,025 

  Trade and bill payables 479 583 476 518 

  Other current liabilities 5,540 3,863 3,702 3,891 

  Total current liabilities 10,735 12,471 12,202 12,433 

  Long-term borrowings 2,174 1,733 4,580 4,580 

  Total non-current liabilities 5,915 4,942 5,649 5,649 

  Total liabilities 16,650 17,413 17,851 18,082 

  Share capital 2,966 2,966 2,966 2,966 

  Retained profit 5,701 7,775 8,123 8,508 

  Equity 8,667 10,741 11,089 11,474 

  Total liabilities & equity 26,400 31,054 31,985 32,761 

Cash flow statement     

  Pretax profit 683 555 967 1,068 

  Depreciation & amortization 692 778 927 1,169 

  Change in working capital -588 -217 -326 -86 

  Others 282 389 383 325 

  Cash flow from operations 1,068 1,504 1,951 2,476 

  Capital expenditure -2,156 -1,994 -2,707 -1,707 

  Others -109 -588 0 0 

  Cash flow from investing -2,264 -2,583 -2,707 -1,707 

  Equity financing 6,929 10,890 0 0 

  Bank borrowings -6,694 -7,295 707 0 

  Others 1,179 -1,752 -857 -849 

  Cash flow from financing 1,415 1,842 -150 -849 

  Foreign exchange gain (loss) 0 15 0 0 

  Net changes in cash 219 778 -906 -79  

 
 
Financial ratios 2014A 2015A 2016E 2017E 

Growth ability     

  Revenue -11.6% 5.0% 11.2% 3.5% 

  Operating profit -10.9% -8.0% 47.1% 4.3% 

  EBITDA -4.1% -0.4% 35.4% 12.4% 

  Net profit -38.0% -32.3% 88.3% 10.4% 

Profitability     

  Gross margin 38.8% 37.9% 41.9% 38.9% 

  Operating margin 20.9% 18.3% 24.2% 24.4% 

  EBITDA margin 33.2% 31.5% 38.4% 41.6% 

  Net margin 8.1% 5.2% 8.9% 9.5% 

Liquidity     

  Current ratio 0.54 0.52 0.47 0.48 

  Quick ratio 0.25 0.25 0.18 0.17 

  Cash ratio 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.08 

  Liabilities / assets 63.1% 56.1% 55.8% 55.2% 

  Net debt / equity 57.8% 56.6% 81.2% 78.7% 

Return     

  RoA 1.8% 1.1% 1.8% 2.0% 

  RoE 5.3% 3.2% 5.3% 5.7% 

Per-share data     

  EPS (Rmb) 0.15 0.10 0.20 0.22 

  BPS (Rmb) 2.92 3.62 3.74 3.87 

  DPS (Rmb) 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.09 

  Cash flow per share (Rmb) 0.36 0.51 0.66 0.83 

Valuation     

  P/E 44.8 69.3 37.6 34.8 

  P/B 2.4 2.0 2.0 1.9 

  EV/EBITDA 14.5 17.2 14.5 13.1 

  Dividend yield 0.7% 0.6% 1.1% 1.1%  

Source: Company data, CICC Research 

Company description 
 
Zhaojin Mining Industry Co., Ltd. is engaged in the investment holding, exploration, mining, ore processing, smelting and sales of 

gold and other metallic products. The company operates as an integrated mining enterprise that specializes in the production of gold. 

It principally produces Au9999 and Au9995 gold bullions under the "Zhaojin" brand. The company is structured into three major 

segments: gold mining and smelting operations; copper mining and smelting operations; and other investment activities.  
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Figure 1: Results review table 

 
Source: Company data, CICC Research 

Figure 2: Quarterly earnings 

 
Source: Company data, CICC Research 

  

(Rmb mn) 1H15A 2H15A 1H16A YoY HoH 2016E
1Q as %

of FY

Revenue 2,677 3,209 3,235 20.8% 0.8% 6,546 49.4%

Gross profit 1,110 1,121 1,409 26.9% 25.7% 2,741 51.4%

Operating profit 630 448 645 2.4% 44.1% 960 67.2%

Net profit 221 179 275 24.3% 53.7% 580 47.3%

Fully-diluted EPS (Rmb) 0.08 0.03 0.09 13.1% 206.6% 0.20 43.9%

Gross margin 41.5% 34.9% 44% 2.1ppt 8.6ppt 41.9%

Operating margin 23.5% 13.9% 20% -3.6ppt 6ppt 14.7%

Net margin 8.3% 5.6% 8% 0.2ppt 2.9ppt 8.9%

RMB Mn 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 QoQ YoY 1H2015 1H2016 YoY

Sales revenue 1,047 1,631 1,539 1,671 1,295 1,940 49.8% 18.9% 2,677 3,235 20.8%

Sales cost 531 1,037 863 1,226 800 1,026 28.3% -1.0% 1,567 1,826 16.5%

Gross profit 516 594 676 445 495 913 84.3% 53.7% 1,110 1,409 26.9%

Other revenue and gains -14 154 -205 427 -12 198 n.a. 28.3% 141 186 31.9%

Selling and distribution costs 9 29 23 37 19 25 33.3% -13.2% 38 45 16.0%

General & administrative expenses 235 196 360 166 267 166 -37.9% -15.6% 432 433 0.3%

Other operating expenses -5 156 -124 433 26 446 1587.1% 185.2% 151 472 212.3%

EBIT 263 366 212 236 171 474 178.2% 29.4% 630 645 2.4%

Finance costs 107 195 79 145 104 89 -14.5% -54.3% 302 194 -35.8%

Share of profit of an associate -3 -6 50 -35 -1 -3 n.a. n.a. -9 -4 n.a.

Profit before tax 154 165 183 53 65 382 489.9% 131.2% 319 447 40.0%

Income tax expense 39 59 71 -15 25 147 481.3% 148.2% 98 173 75.2%

Net profit for the period 115 106 111 68 39 235 495.4% 121.7% 221 275 24.3%

Minority interests 18 -22 50 46 25 -5 -120.5% n.a. -4 20 n.a.

Net profit for equity holders 97 128 61 22 14 240 1574.7% 87.0% 225 255 13.1%

Diluted EPS(Rmb) 0.03     0.04     0.02     0.01    0.005   0.081 1574.7% 87.0% 0.08      0.09      13.1%

Gross margin 49.3% 36.4% 43.9% 26.6% 38.3% 47.1% 11.6% -11.1% 41.5% 43.5% 2.1%

EBIT margin 25.2% 22.5% 13.8% 14.1% 13.2% 24.5% -1.0% -12.0% 23.5% 19.9% -3.6%

Net margin 9.2% 7.9% 4.0% 1.3% 1.1% 12.4% -0.2% -8.1% 8.4% 7.9% -0.5%

Selling costs rate 0.9% 1.8% 1.5% 2.2% 1.5% 1.3% -0.7% 0.6% 1.4% 1.4% -0.1%

G & A expense rate 22.5% 12.0% 23.4% 9.9% 20.6% 8.5% 10.7% -1.9% 16.1% 13.4% -2.7%

Financial expense rate 10.2% 12.0% 5.2% 8.7% 8.1% 4.6% -0.6% -2.1% 11.3% 6.0% -5.3%

Effective tax rate 25.4% 35.9% 39.1% -28.4% 39.1% 38.5% 67.5% 13.7% 30.8% 38.6% 7.8%
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Figure 3: Key assumptions for earnings forecasts 

 
Source: CICC Research 

Figure 4: Comparable valuation table 

 
Source: Bloomberg, CICC Research 

Figure 5: Zhaojin Mining’s P/E and P/B bands 

 
Source: Bloomberg, CICC Research 

  

Assumptions 2016-new 2016-old Dif 2017-new 2017-old Dif

Gold Production (kg) 37,938 36,037 5% 38,612 37,155 4%

Self Production 18,853 19,095 -1% 19,796 20,050 -1%

Production from purchased concentrate2,688 3,259 -18% 2,419 3,422 -29%

Smelting and Processing Gold 16,397 13,683 20% 16,397 13,683 20%

Gold Price (Rmb/g) 268 240 12% 271 237 14%

Average Cost (Rmb/g) 99 93 6% 98 94 4%

Gross Margin (Rmb/g) 170 147 16% 172 143 20%

Financials 2016-new 2016-old Dif 2017-new 2017-old Dif

Sale Revenue 6,546        6,219         5% 6,777        6,602        3%

COGS 3,804        3,708         3% 4,140        4,091        1%

Gross profit 2,741        2,511         9% 2,637        2,512        5%

Profit Before Tax 967           693            39% 1,068        775           38%

Profit attributable for equity holders 580           401            45% 641           448           43%

EPS (Rmb) 0.20          0.14           45% 0.22          0.15          43%

EPS (HKD) 0.23          0.16           46% 0.27          0.19          43%

Price Market Cap

2016/08/20 (Mn) 2014A 2015A 2016E 2014A 2015A 2016E 2014A 2015A 2016E 2014A 2015A 2016E

Gold

Zijin Mining H* 2899.HK BUY 3.1 8% 2.9 HKD 41% 80,390 1.8 1.9 1.3 20.7 29.9 24.6 1.6 1.5 2.1 0.14 0.10 0.12

Zijin Mining A* 601899 BUY 5.1 47% 3.5 RMB -1% 68,964 2.7 2.7 1.9 31.5 43.4 34.7 1.3 1.3 1.8 0.11 0.08 0.10

Zhaojin Mining* 1818.HK BUY 10.5 22% 8.6 HKD 96% 25,039 2.3 2.0 2.0 45.5 71.6 36.8 3.7 4.3 4.4 0.19 0.12 0.23

Zhongjin Gold* 600489 HOLD 13.0 -4% 13.6 RMB 46% 46,832 4.0 4.0 4.0 678.5 452.3 169.6 3.4 3.4 3.4 0.02 0.03 0.08

Base Metals

Chalco H* 2600.HK HOLD 3.2 11% 2.8 HKD 11% 62,942 1.2 1.0 1.0 n.a. 309.2 n.a. 2.4 3.0 2.7 -1.37 0.01 -0.15

Chalco A* 601600 HOLD 5.0 23% 4.1 RMB -19% 53,996 2.1 1.6 1.7 n.a. 529.4 n.a. 1.9 2.5 2.3 -1.09 0.01 -0.13

Zhongjin Lingnan* 000060 BUY 15.0 34% 11.2 RMB -20% 24,737 3.8 3.1 3.0 53.2 124.2 74.5 3.0 3.6 3.7 0.21 0.09 0.15

Yunnan Chihong Zn & Ge* 600497 BUY 18.0 45% 12.4 RMB 13% 26,786 3.7 3.9 3.7 177.6 621.5 62.2 3.3 3.2 3.4 0.07 0.02 0.20

China Hongqiao* 1378.HK BUY 7.7 16% 6.6 HKD 44% 48,205 1.5 1.3 1.1 8.9 13.3 6.8 4.5 5.0 5.8 0.75 0.50 0.97

MMG 1208.HK 1.9 HKD 30% 10,104 15.0 12.8 14.3 n.a. n.a. n.a. 0.1 0.1 0.1 -0.23 -0.04 -0.01

Western Mining 601168 n.a. RMB 5% 18,444 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 4.7 n.a. 4.0 0.01 n.a. 0.05

Minor Metals

China Molybdenum H* 3993.HK CONVICTION BUY 2.5 42% 1.8 HKD 21% 68,681 1.6 1.4 1.4 13.0 32.5 31.4 1.1 1.2 1.3 0.14 0.05 0.06

China Molybdenum A* 603993 CONVICTION BUY 6.0 47% 4.1 RMB -8% 58,920 4.7 4.0 3.7 37.9 90.7 85.1 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.11 0.05 0.05

Jinduicheng Molybdenum* 601958 HOLD 8.5 5% 8.1 RMB -2% 26,135 2.0 2.1 2.0 136.0 129.2 405.0 4.1 3.9 4.0 0.06 0.06 0.02

Zhangyuan Tungsten* 002378 HOLD 12.5 6% 11.8 RMB -2% 10,942 5.3 5.7 6.0 169.1 n.a. n.a. 2.2 2.1 2.0 0.07 -0.17 -0.10

Xiamen Tungsten* 600549 HOLD 28.0 -4% 29.2 RMB 55% 31,550 4.2 4.8 4.8 71.5 n.a. 224.4 6.9 6.1 6.1 0.41 -0.61 0.13

Chenzhou Mining* 002155 HOLD 10.9 -17% 13.1 RMB 45% 14,805 4.6 4.3 4.3 87.2 436.0 218.0 2.8 3.0 3.1 0.15 0.03 0.06

Note: companies marked with * are CICC-covered

EPS
Company YTD

P/B(x) P/E(x) BPS
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Figure 6: Hong Kong gold exports to mainland China 

 
Source: Bloomberg, CICC Research 

Figure 7: China’s gold reserve increased steadily in 2016 

 
Source: State Administration of Foreign Exchange, CICC Research 
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General Disclosures 

This report has been produced by China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Securities Limited (CICCHKS). This report is based on information available 
to the public that we consider reliable, but CICCHKS and its associated company(ies)(collectively, hereinafter “CICC”) do not represent that it is accurate or 

complete. The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not take into account the particular investment objectives, 
financial situation, or needs of any client, and are not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities mentioned. Under no 
circumstances shall the information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation to anyone. Investors should make 
their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any 
transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this report. Neither CICC nor its related persons shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any 
consequences of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. 

The performance information (including any expression of opinion or forecast) herein reflect the most up-to-date opinions, speculations and forecasts at the time 
of the report’s production and publication. Such opinions, speculations and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended without any notification. Past 
performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. At different periods, CICC may release reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, speculations 
and forecasts contained herein. 

CICC’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent with, and reach 
different conclusions from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different assumptions, views 
and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and CICC is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading ideas or recommendations are 
brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. CICC’s asset management area, proprietary trading desks and other investing businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong by CICCHKS, which is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission. Queries concerning CICC Research from 
readers in Hong Kong should be directed to our Hong Kong sales representatives. The CE numbers of SFC licensed authors of this report are disclosed by the 
authors’ names on the cover page. 

This report is distributed in Singapore only to accredited investors and/or institutional investors, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act and Financial Adviser 
Act of Singapore, by China International Capital Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited (“CICCSG”), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. By 
virtue of distribution by CICCSG to these categories of investors in Singapore, disclosure under Section 36 of the Financial Adviser Act (which relates to disclosure 
of a financial adviser’s interest and/or its representative’s interest in securities) is not required. Recipients of this report in Singapore should contact CICCSG in 
respect of any matter arising from or in connection with this report. This report is not intended for and should not be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, 
to any other person in the jurisdiction of Singapore. 

This report is distributed in the United Kingdom by China International Capital Corporation (UK) Limited (“CICCUK”), which is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. The investments and services to which this report relates are only available to persons of a kind described in Article 19 (5), 38, 47 and 
49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005. This report is not intended for retail clients. In other EEA countries, the report 
is issued to persons regarded as professional investors (or equivalent) in their home jurisdiction. 

This report will be made available in other jurisdictions pursuant to the applicable laws and regulations in those particular jurisdictions. 

Special Disclosures 

CICC may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities of companies mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform investment 
banking services for those companies. Investors should be aware that CICC and/or its associated persons may have a conflict of interest that could affect the 
objectivity of this report. Investors should not solely reply on the opinions contained in this research report when making any investment decision or other 
decisions. 

  

Distribution of ratings is available at http://www.cicc.com.cn/CICC/english/operation/page4-4.htm. 

Explanation of stock ratings: “Conviction BUY” indicates analyst perceives absolute return of 30% or more over the next 6~12 months; “BUY” absolute return of 
20% or more; “HOLD” between +20% and -10%; “SELL” -10% and below; “Conviction SELL” -20% and below. Asterisk denotes non-directional rating change: 
coverage initiation or resumption, addition to or removal from Conviction BUY/SELL rating level. 

Explanation of sector ratings: Analyst expects a sector rated “OVERWEIGHT” to outperform the market by 10% or more over the next 6~12 months, 
“EQUAL-WEIGHT” to end up between 10% below and 10% above the market, and “UNDERWEIGHT” to fall behind the market by 10% or more, over the next 
6~12 months. 

Copyright of this report belongs to CICC. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited 
without CICC’s written permission. 
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Section C, 30th Floor, Asia Pacific Tower 

2 Hanzhong Road, Gulou District  

Nanjing 210005, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-25) 8316-8988 

Fax: (86-25) 8316-8397 

 40th Floor, Teemtower 

208 Tianhe Road  

Guangzhou 510620, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-20) 8396-3968 

Fax: (86-20) 8516-8198 

 1st & 16th Floors, Shangri-La Center  

Block 9B, Binjiang Road (East) 

Chengdu 610021, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-28) 8612-8188 

Fax: (86-28) 8444-7010 

     

Xiamen Lianyue Road Branch  Wuhan Zhongnan Road Branch  Qingdao Middle Hongkong Road Branch 

4th Floor, Office Building, Paragon Center 

1 Lianyue Road, Siming District 

Xiamen 361012, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-592) 515-7000 

Fax: (86-592) 511-5527 

 4301-B, Poly Plaza 

99 Zhongnan Road, Wuchang District 

Wuhan 430070, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-27) 8334-3099 

Fax: (86-27) 8359-0535 

 11th Floor, Shangri-La Center 

Block 9, Hongkong Road (M), South District  

Qingdao 266071, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-532) 6670-6789 

Fax: (86-532) 6887-7018 

     

Chongqing Honghu Road (West) Branch  Tianjin Nanjing Road Branch  Dalian Gangxing Road Branch 

1st & 10th Floors, Ourui Lanjue Center  

Block 9, Honghu Road (W), New North District  

Chongqing 401120, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-23) 6307-7088 

Fax: (86-23) 6739-6636 

 10th Floor, Tianjin Global Trading Center 

219 Nanjing Road, Heping District 

Tianjin 300051, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-22) 2317-6188 

Fax: (86-22) 2321-5079 

 16th Floor, Wanda Center 

6 Gangxing Road, Zhongshan District 

Dalian 116001, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-411) 8237-2388 

Fax: (86-411) 8814-2933 

     

Foshan Jihua 5th Road Branch  Yunfu Xinxing Dongdi North Road Branch  Changsha Chezhan Road (North) Branch 

12th Floor, Trend International Business Building 

2 Jihua 5th Road, Chancheng District 

Foshan 528000, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-757) 8290-3588 

Fax: (86-757) 8303-6299 

 2nd Floor, Service Building C1, Wens Science & 

Technology Garden, Dongdi North Road  

Xincheng Town, Xinxing County 

Yunfu 527499, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-766) 2985-088 

Fax: (86-766) 2985-018 

 3rd Floor, Annex Building, Securities Tower  

459 Chezhan Road (North), Furong District  

Changsha 410001, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-731) 8878-7088 

Fax: (86-731) 8446-2455 

     

Ningbo Yangfan Road Branch  Fuzhou Wusi Road Branch   

11th Floor, Building Five, 999 Yangfan Road  

Hi-tech Industrial Development Zone  

Ningbo 315103, P.R. China  

Tel: (86-574) 8907-7288  

Fax: (86-574) 8907-7328 

 38th Floor, Henglicheng Office Building  

No.128 Wusi Road, Gulou District 

Fuzhou 350001, P.R. China  

Tel: (86-591) 8625 3088  

Fax: (86-591) 8625 3050 

  

 

 

Beijing  Shanghai  Hong Kong 
China International Capital  

Corporation Limited 

28th Floor, China World Office 2  

1 Jianguomenwai Avenue 

Beijing 100004, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-10) 6505-1166 

Fax: (86-10) 6505-1156 

 China International Capital  

Corporation Limited – Shanghai Branch 

32nd Floor Azia Center  

1233 Lujiazui Ring Road 

Shanghai 200120, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-21) 5879-6226 

Fax: (86-21) 5888-8976 

 China International Capital  

Corporation (Hong Kong) Limited 

29th Floor, One International Finance Centre 

1 Harbour View Street 

Central, Hong Kong 

Tel: (852) 2872-2000 

Fax: (852) 2872-2100 

     

Shenzhen  Singapore  United Kingdom 
China International Capital  

Corporation Limited – Shenzhen Branch 

#2503, 25th Floor, China Merchants Bank Tower 

7088 Shennan Boulevard, Futian District 

Shenzhen 518040, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-755) 8319-5000 

Fax: (86-755) 8319-9229 

 China International Capital 

Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited 

#39-04, 6 Battery Road 

Singapore 049909 

Tel: (65) 6572-1999 

Fax: (65) 6327-1278 

 China International Capital  

Corporation (UK) Limited 

Level 25, 125 Old Broad Street 

London EC2N 1AR, United Kingdom 

Tel: (44-20) 7367-5718 

Fax: (44-20) 7367-5719 

 


